504563564 09/25/2017 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4610275

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY AGREEMENT				
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
TRITON BOATS, LL	С		09/25/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Name:	WELLS FA	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT				
Street Address:	ONE BOS	ONE BOSTON PLACE				
City:	BOSTON					
State/Country:	MASSACH	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	02108					
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 3					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		75002				
Patent Number: 61		9200				
Patent Number: D5		06270				
	ill be sent to the ;, if provided; if	e e-mail address first; if that is u that is unsuccessful, it will be se	,			
Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ne: WIL 515	ily.klump@clarivate.com _LIAM WOLFF 5 SOUTH FLOWER ST., SUITE 250 S ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071	00			
Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ne: WIL 515 LOS	LIAM WOLFF SOUTH FLOWER ST., SUITE 250	00			
Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	ne: WIL 515 LOS	LIAM WOLFF 5 SOUTH FLOWER ST., SUITE 250 S ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071	00			
Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	ne: WIL 515 LOS ER:	LIAM WOLFF 5 SOUTH FLOWER ST., SUITE 250 S ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071 EMILY KLUMP	00			
Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=Bass Pro - AB source=Bass Pro - AB	ne: WIL 515 LOS ER: 3L Patent Securi 3L Patent Securi 3L Patent Securi	LIAM WOLFF 5 SOUTH FLOWER ST., SUITE 250 S ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071 EMILY KLUMP /Emily Klump/ 09/25/2017 ty Agreement - Triton Boats, LLC [E ty Agreement - Triton Boats, LLC [E ty Agreement - Triton Boats, LLC [E	D0 EXECUTED](130488588_1)#page1 EXECUTED](130488588_1)#page2 EXECUTED](130488588_1)#page3 EXECUTED](130488588_1)#page4			

504563564

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT is dated as of September 25, 2017, by Triton Boats, LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to that certain ABL Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of September 25, 2017 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. As security for the payment or performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise), as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, Grantor hereby pledges to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in or to any and all of the following Intellectual Property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country or jurisdiction, including those listed on <u>Schedule I</u>, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country or jurisdiction, including those listed on <u>Schedule I</u>;
- (b) all provisionals, reissues, extensions, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reexaminations or revisions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use, import and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein;
- (c) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past or future infringements of any of the foregoing; and
- (d) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages and payments for past or future infringement thereof.

SECTION 3. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are

PATENT REEL: 043999 FRAME: 0569

incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. This Patent Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents record this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY AND THEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (EXCEPT FOR CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION).

[Signature page follows]

- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

TRITON BOATS, LLC,

as a Grantor Erck By: Name: James

Title: President

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 043999 FRAME: 0571 Accepted and Agreed: WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

41 By:_

Name: Michael Stavrakos Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 043999 FRAME: 0572

SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. PATENTS					
APP NO.	PAT. NO.	PUB. NO.	TITLE	RECORD OWNER	
08900227	5975002		STORAGE SYSTEM FOR MARINE CRAFT	TRITON BOATS, LLC	
09338201	6109200		RETRACTABLE HANDLE FOR MARINE CRAFT	TRITON BOATS, LLC	
29207960	D506270		LADDER FOOT	TRITON BOATS, LLC	

US-DOCS\93969014.2

RECORDED: 09/25/2017